

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

----- X
NEW YORKERS FOR RELIGIOUS LIBERTY, INC.,
GENNARO AGOVINO, CURTIS CUTLER, LIZ
DELGADO, JANINE DEMARTINI, BRENDAN
FOGARTY, SABINA KOLENOVIC, KRISTA O'DEA,
DEAN PAOLILLO, DENNIS PILLET, MATTHEW
RIVERA, LAURA SATIRA, FRANK SCHIMENTI,
JAMES SCHMITT, individually and on behalf of all
other persons similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

- against -

THE CITY OF NEW YORK; ERIC ADAMS, in his
official capacity as Mayor of the City of New York,
DAVE CHOKSHI, in his official capacity as Health
Commissioner of the City of New York, and ROBERTA
REARDON, in her capacity as New York State
Commissioner of Labor,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:22-cv-00752

MEMORANDUM OF LAW
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF'S
MOTION FOR A
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION
AND TEMPORARY
RESTRAINING ORDER

----- X
ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

Jonathan Robert Nelson (JN-8796)
Barry Black (BB-4602)
Sarah Child (SC-1011)
NELSON MADDEN BLACK LLP
475 Park Avenue South, Suite 2800
New York, NY 10016
Telephone: (212) 382-4300
jnelson@nelsonmaddenblack.com

Sujata S. Gibson (SG-8846)
GIBSON LAW FIRM, PLLC
408 W. Martin Luther King, Jr. St.
Ithaca, NY 14850
(607) 327-4125
sujata@gibsonfirm.law

Attorneys for Plaintiffs and the Class

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iv

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT1

STATEMENT OF FACTS.....1

ARGUMENT.....5

I. LEGAL STANDARD5

**II. PLAINTIFFS SATISFY THE REQUIREMENTS FOR A TEMPORARY
RESTRAINING ORDER AND A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**6

A. There is a Strong Likelihood of Success on the Merits.....6

**1. The Mandates are unconstitutional both facially
and as applied to Plaintiffs**.....7

**2. The Mandates violate the Religion Clauses because
they interfere with Plaintiffs’ freedom to pursue their
sincerely held religious beliefs concerning vaccination
and they preference certain religions over others**8

**a) Strict scrutiny applies because the
Mandate is not general**8

**b) Strict scrutiny applies because the Mandate
is not generally applicable**11

**i) The Mandate provides
individualized exemptions**12

**ii) The Mandate prohibits religious conduct
while permitting secular conduct**14

**iii) The Mandates are both overinclusive
and underinclusive**15

iv) The Mandate is not <i>generally</i> applicable; it is one of eighty-three <i>specifically</i> applicable mandates	16
c) Strict scrutiny applies because the hybrid rights exception is triggered here	19
3. The Mandates violate well-established fundamental substantive due process rights that are subject to strict scrutiny	20
a) The right to refuse medicine and bodily autonomy are fundamental rights.....	20
b) Courts cannot deviate from strict scrutiny because the case involves public health	21
4. The Mandates Are Unlikely to Survive Strict Scrutiny.....	24
III. Plaintiffs Will Suffer Irreparable Harm if No Injunction is Granted.....	24
IV. The Balance of Equities Favors Granting a Preliminary Injunction.....	24
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

ACLU v. Clapper,
804 F.3d 617 (2d Cir. 2015) 5

Agudath Isr. v. Cuomo,
983 F.3d 620 (2d Cir. 2020) 21

Beal v. Stern,
184 F.3d 117 (2d Cir. 1999) 8

Braunfeld v. Brown,
366 U.S. 599 (1961) 17

Buff. Forge Co. v. Ampco-Pitt. Corp.,
638 F.2d 568 (2d Cir. 1981) 25

Cantwell v. Conn.,
310 U.S. 296 (1940) 14

Cent. Rabbinical Cong. of the U.S. v. N.Y. City Dep’t of Health & Mental Hygiene ,
763 F.3d 183 (2d Cir. 2014) 16

Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye v. City of Hialeah,
508 U.S. 520 (1993) 12, 16

Citizens United v. FEC,
558 U.S. 310 (2010) 7

Cruzan v. Dir., Dep’t of Health,
497 U.S. 261 (1990) 21

Davis v. Beason,
133 U.S. 333 (1890) 17

Dr. A. v. Hochul,
595 U.S. ____ (2021) 9-10

Echo Design Grp., Inc. v. Zino Davidoff S.A.,
283 F. Supp. 2d 963 (S.D.N.Y. 2003) 5

Elrod v. Burns,
427 U.S. 347 (1976) 6, 24

Emp. Div. v. Smith,
494 U.S. 872 (1990) 8, 17, 20, 20

Fulton v. City of Phila.,
141 S. Ct. 1868 (2021) 12, 14, 15

Gallagher v. N.Y. State Bd. of Elections,
477 F. Supp. 3d 19 (S.D.N.Y. 2020) 26

Galvan v. Levine,
490 F.2d 1255 (2d Cir. 1973) 8

Gillette v. United States,
401 U.S. 437 (1971) 17

Jacobson v. Massachusetts,
197 U.S. 11 (1905) 17, 21

Knight v. State Dep’t of Pub. Health,
275 F.3d 156 (2d Cir. 2001) 20

Larson v. Valente,
456 U.S. 228 (1982) 11

Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colo. Civil Rights Comm’n,
138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018) 12

Meek v. Pittenger,
421 U.S. 349 (1975) 17, 17

Minersville Sch. Dist. v. Gobitis,
310 U.S. 586 (1940) 16

N.Y. Progress & Prot. PAC v. Walsh ,
733 F.3d 483 (2d Cir. 2013) 5-6, 25

Prince v. Massachusetts,
321 U.S. 158 (1944) 17

Ram v. Lal,
906 F. Supp. 2d 59 (E.D.N.Y. 2012) 24

Reynolds v. United States,
98 U.S. 145 (1878) 17

Roman Catholic Diocese v. Cuomo,
141 S. Ct. 63 (2020) 6, 9, 21

S. Bay United Pentecostal Church v. Newsom,
140 S. Ct. 1613 (2020) 22

S. Bay United Pentecostal Church v. Newsom,
141 S. Ct. 716 (2021) 22

Sherbert v. Verner,
374 U.S. 398 (1963) 25

<i>Tandon v. Newsom</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1294 (2021)	15, 24
<i>Thomas v. Review Bd. of Ind. Emp. Sec. Div.</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981)	25
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 455 U.S. 252 (1982)	17
<i>Vacco v. Quill</i> , 521 U.S. 793 (1997)	21
<i>W. Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943)	17
<i>Wash. v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997)	21
Other	
U.S. Const. amend. I	8
